

**IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE, AND
JUDGE, SPECIAL COURT Under POCSO Act, KHATRA, BANKURA**

**Special Case No. 05 of 2023
CNR NO. WBBK090001252023**

**Arising out of Ranibandh P.S case no. 57/2023 dated- 09.04.2023 U/S- 341/354B of
I.P.C and section 12 of POCSO Act.**

Order No. 01

Dated 10.04.2023

I.O of this case has submitted formal FIR, written complaint, seizure list dated 09.04.2023, xerox copy of birth certificate of victim, memo of arrest and inspection memo of the accused Ananta Kumar Dey.

Let it be registered as Special Case under POCSO Act.

From the record, it is revealed that FIR was lodged against the accused person namely Ananta Kumar Dey U/S- 341/354B of I.P.C and section 12 of POCSO Act on 09.04.2023.

Accused person is brought under arrest.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person is present.

Ld. Special P.P. is present.

I.O of this case is present.

Accused person is taken into custody.

I.O. of this case has filed a petition praying for passing necessary order for recording statement of the victim girl U/S- 164 Cr.P.C. I have checked the voluntariness of the victim girl. Considering the materials on record and seriousness of allegation against the accused person, I have the view that it will be justified to allow this petition of the IO for the recording the statement of victim girl U/S- 164 Cr.P.C.

Ld. A.C.J.M, Khatra is requested to take steps for recording the statements of the victim girl of this case as per provisions of law. Let a copy of this order along with the record be sent to Ld. A.C.J.M, Khatra for necessary action.

With the above observation, I.O.'s petition for recording the statement of the victim girl U/S- 164 Cr.P.C is disposed of.

Considering the seriousness of nature of allegation against this accused person, this accused person is remanded to J/C till 24.04.2023.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person has filed a petition praying for directing the concerned authority for taking appropriate steps for treatment of the accused person as accused person got injury in different parts of his body.

Superintendent of District Correctional Home, Bankura is directed to take proper arrangement for medical treatment of the accused person.

With the above observation, petition filed on behalf of the accused person is disposed of.

Let a copy of this order be also sent to the Superintendent of District Correctional Home, Bankura for information and necessary action.

One bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused person.

Let the same be kept with the record.

Call for C.D.

Fix 17.04.2023 for hearing of the bail petition dated 10.04.2023 filed on behalf of the accused person namely Ananta Kumar Dey.

Fix 24.04.2023 for production of the accused person and I.O report.

Dictated and corrected
by me

Judge, Special Court
Khatra, Dist.- Bankura.
(Under POCSO Act)
(J.O. code WB01399)